granting final approval of this Settlement and entering a judgment approving this Settlement on 

substantially the same terms provided herein or as may be modified by subsequent agreement of the 

Parties. 

33. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the amount of Three Hundred Ninety-Five 

Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($395,000.00) to be paid by Defendant in full satisfaction of the 

Action, Released Class Claims, and Released PAGA Claims, which includes all Attorneys’ Fees 

and Costs, Enhancement Payment, PAGA Amount, Settlement Administration Costs, Employee 

Taxes, Employer Taxes, and Net Settlement Amount to be paid to the Participating Class Members.

[...]

“Individual Workweeks” shall mean the number of Workweeks for an individual 

Class Member. 

38. “LWDA Payment” shall mean the payment to the California Labor and Workforce 

Development Agency (“LWDA”) constituting seventy-five percent (75%) of the PAGA Amount. 

Specifically, Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), which shall constitute the LWDA’s 75% share 

of $20,000.00 in civil penalties paid in exchange for the release of PAGA claims under this 

Settlement.  The remaining Five Thousand Dollars $5,000.00 of the PAGA Amount shall be 

distributed on a pro rata basis based upon the number of pay periods worked by each PAGA Group

[...]

circumstances and serves the punitive and deterrent purposes of the PAGA.   

69. Administrator Costs.   

The Administrator will be paid for the reasonable costs of administration of the Settlement 

and distribution of payments under the Settlement, which is currently estimated not to exceed Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500).  These costs will be paid out of the Gross Settlement 

Amount from the QSF, subject to Court approval. To the extent the actual Administrator’s costs are 

greater than the estimated amount stated herein, such excess amount will be deducted from the Gross